

Marigolds Cleaning & Gardening Services Ltd

1a Cecil Street, Grantham, Lincolnshire. NG31 9AQ

1 01476 500234

marigolds-services.co.uk sales@marigolds-services.co.uk

Terms & Conditions

Ŵ

These terms and conditions ("Terms") outline the agreement between Marigolds Services, a commercial cleaning company registered in England, and the client ("Client") engaging our services. By engaging our services, the Client agrees to adhere to these Terms.

1. Services

- 1.1. Scope: Marigolds Services shall provide commercial cleaning services to the Client as outlined in the agreed-upon contract or service agreement.
- 1.2. Schedule: The schedule for cleaning services shall be mutually agreed upon by both parties and shall be subject to reasonable adjustments upon prior notice.
- 1.3. Standards: Marigolds Services shall perform the cleaning services with due care and skill in accordance with industry standards.

2. Payments

- 2.1. Fees: The Client agrees to pay the fees for the cleaning services as outlined in the agreed-upon contract or service agreement.
- 2.2. Invoicing: Invoices shall be issued by Marigolds Services to the Client at the agreed-upon intervals. Payment is due within 30 days from the date of the invoice unless otherwise specified.
- 2.3. Late Payments: Late payments shall incur interest at a rate of 8% per month on the outstanding balance.

3. Liability

3.1. Limitation of Liability: Marigolds Services shall not be liable for any loss, damage, or injury arising from the provision of cleaning services, except in cases of willful misconduct or gross negligence.

Date: 25/01/2012 Approved By: Samantha Windsor-Hampton Januar Windsor-Hampton

Revision Date: Thursday, 22 February 2024 Revision Number: 8 Page 1 of 3



For a clean and safe commercial space

Marigolds Cleaning & Gardening Services Ltd

1a Cecil Street, Grantham, Lincolnshire. NG31 9AQ

01476 500234

marigolds-services.co.uk sales@marigolds-services.co.uk

4. Termination

4.1. Termination: Either party may terminate the agreement upon written notice to the other party. Termination shall be effective upon the expiration of the notice period as specified in the notice. A minimum of one calendar month or 30 days whichever is shorter notice will be required. If TUPE is involved – a minimum of 42 days will be required in order to reduce stress from change upon staff and ensure their involvement in the process.

<u>ه</u>

4.2. Outstanding Payments: Termination of the agreement shall not relieve the Client of its obligation to pay any outstanding fees or charges accrued prior to the termination date.

5. Confidentiality

- 5.1. Confidential Information: Both parties agree to maintain the confidentiality of any confidential information disclosed during the course of the agreement.
- 5.2. Use of Information: Confidential information shall only be used for the purposes of fulfilling obligations under this agreement and shall not be disclosed to any third party without prior written consent.

6. Miscellaneous

- 6.1. Governing Law: These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.
- 6.2. Amendments: Any amendments or modifications to these Terms must be made in writing and signed by both parties.
- 6.3. Entire Agreement: These Terms constitute the entire agreement between Marigolds Services and the Client and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, whether written or oral.

Date: 25/01/2012 Approved By: Samantha Windsor-Hampton Janutha Windsor-Hampton

Revision Date: Thursday, 22 February 2024 Revision Number: 8 Page2 of 3



For a clean and safe commercial space

Marigolds Cleaning & Gardening Services Ltd

1a Cecil Street, Grantham, Lincolnshire. NG31 9AQ

01476 500234

marigolds-services.co.uk sales@marigolds-services.co.uk

By engaging the services of Marigolds Services, the Client acknowledges that they have read, understood, and agree to abide by these Terms and Conditions. Marigolds Services

<u>ه</u>

[Your Company Address]
[Contact Information] Client:
[Client's Name]
[Client's Signature] Date:

Date: 25/01/2012 Approved By: Samantha Windsor-Hampton Januar Windsor-Hampton Revision Date: Thursday, 22 February 2024 Revision Number: 8 Page 3 of 3